NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING ON AMENDMENTS TO THE VILLAGE OF WHITING'S COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

Publish – August 8, 2024

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that a Public Hearing will be held Monday, September 9, 2024, at 5:00 p.m. at the Village of Whiting Municipal Center, 3600 Water Street; Stevens Point WI 54481. The Plan Commission will hear and decide on Amendments to Village of Whiting Comprehensive Plan.

The public hearing will be held to gather public input on proposed amendments to the "Village of Whiting Comprehensive Plan." The Comprehensive Plan sets the policy for the growth, development, and preservation of the community.

The proposed amendments would permit the rezoning of the following areas of the Future Land Use Map 8.3:

The Village of Whiting property consisting of 5.7110 acres located on the northside of Wallace Place Parcel #1912908505. Land Use Class change consisting of maintaining R-1 Single Family Residential of new Parcel #1912908506 approximately 2.84 acres and changing the surrounding property to the east, west and north (Parcel #1912908505 approximately 5.7110 acres) from R-1 Single Family Residential to CON-Conservancy for property located at:

Location: SW SE, SECT. 9, T23N, R8E SE SW, SECT. 9, T23N, R8E

Description: BLK 85 ASSR PLAT WHITING; EXC CSM#3282-12-240; EXC CSM #11051-51-31 & EXC CSM #011910 DOC-906666 5.711 A M/L 841978.

The Comprehensive Plan is available for review at the Village of Whiting Municipal Building, 3600 Water St. Written comments may be submitted to the Village Clerk until September 3, 2024 and shall become part of the record.

All interested persons will be given an opportunity to be heard.

Dated this August 6, 2024

Annette Stashek, Clerk-Treasurer Village of Whiting

###